Printed: 05/23/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Accura Healthcare of Stanton		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0609 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Timely report suspected abuse, neglect, or theft and report the results of the investigation to proper authorities. **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 47079		
Residents Affected - Few	Based on clinical record review, facility document review, and staff interview, the facility failed to report timely an allegation of possible abuse or injury of unknown origin for 1 of 1 resident (#21). The facility reported a census of 42 residents. Findings include:		
	A facility self-report dated 7/05/24 revealed a resident sustained an injury of unknown origin and accused a staff member of making her fall on 6/26/24.		
	The admission Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated [DATE] revealed a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of 12 out of 15 which indicated moderately impaired cognition. It included diagnoses of cancer, Alzheimer's disease, chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), and thoracogenic scoliosis (spinal curvature caused by disease or surgery). It revealed the resident was dependent with toileting hygiene and putting on and removing footwear, required supervision with eating and maximum assistance with all other activities of daily living (ADLs).		
	The Electronic Health Record (EHR) included a progress note indicating the resident had an X-Ray in response to a left elbow injury.		
	Facility Investigation notes dated 6/26/24 indicated the facility investigated the accused staff member and terminated her on 7/01/24 for other reasons.		
	The investigation notes indicated the Director of Nursing (DON) contacted the facility's corporate office on 7/01/24 regarding reporting of the incident to the proper State Agency. The notes revealed the State Agency reporting process began on 7/03/24. On 7/19/24 at 5:35 PM, the DON stated she initially thought to report the incident to the state agency but we informed by her corporate administration that it was not a reportable event. She stated she later received direction to report the event to the state agency.		
	On 7/22/24 at 8:35 AM, the Administrator stated the facility should follow the reporting requirements set by the State Agency.		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID:

Facility ID: 165332

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 8

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 1653 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Accura Healthcare of Stanton For information on the nursing home's plan to complete the complete to the complete the complete to the complete the complet	PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA NTIFICATION NUMBER: 332	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZII	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
Accura Healthcare of Stanton For information on the nursing home's plan to complete (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUM (Each F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm **NC Residents Affected - Few Base reviewed eloped Find The Ment residence of Stanton		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUM (Each F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Base revie elope Find The Meni resid previ		213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	P CODE
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Base revie elope Find The Ment resid previe	correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm **NC Residents Affected - Few Base revie elope Findi The Meni resid previe	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
dress hype plate asse The to ch wand prisc The curre staff The daily The state abse sand keys forgo waite left a The facilii	(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) Ensure that a nursing home area is free from accident hazards and provides adequate supervision taccidents.		DNFIDENTIALITY** 50471 family interview, and facility policy or 1 of 1 residents reviewed for //23, identified a Brief Interview of airment. The MDS recorded the eless on 12 to 14 days of the or exit seeking behavior. The transfers, toileting, eating, and mellitus, coronary artery disease, d cells, white blood cells, and n 7 out of 7 days of the A. The care plan informed the staff belaces, history of removing and behaviors stating his is not in Jumented 10/24/23 to 7/17/24, every day, started on 9/28/23. The electron of the resident chart on 10/12/23. The building for unknown time, a staff unaware of the resident brought to the facility whiskey and the ty, the resident unable to find the the staff intervened, the resident instructions placed wander guard on MS assessment.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Accura Healthcare of Stanton		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	ion)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	7/17/24, current. The facility did no provide any documentation for 12/	for the resident #29 started 10/20/23 a t provide documentation from 10/20/23 1/23 to 12/31/23 and 5/1/24 to 5/31/24. /24. The staff documented 6/1/24 to 7/	to 11/4/23. The staff did not The staff did not complete
Residents Affected - Few		d monthly. The staff provided documer the staff was unable to provide docum	
	The Elopement education is provid	ed for staff at orientation and periodica	ully at staff meetings.
	Noted multiple houses, structures,	ne resident's house is two and a half bland trees, unable to see the resident's train track, south of the facility parking	house. South of the facility up the
	President of Operations via email a that occurred on 10/20/23 at 5:45 F higher BIMS upon return from the f wanted to leave the facility. Staff do	of Nursing (DON) stated she was info about the elopement. The facility did a of PM. Regional [NAME] President of Ope facility. The resident was educated about enied education about the code to the of t know when staff stopped him from incoved.	compliant review on the incident erations stated the resident #29 had out signing in & signing out when he door, stated resident already knew
	about the resident arriving back to his house, gathered sandals and w keys. Daughter stated the resident resulted in placement at the facility would have drove it back to the fac Social Worker informed her that the be there, his condition was better the arrangements for the daughter to cher parents out for a walk on the net the sign in and sign out sheet, that facility checked parents back in, was punched the code in and said bye. Used that to get out. The resident sanymore and appeared to be okay. The resident was trying to prove a does not need a nursing home. The telepsych Doctor, is involved in 1:1 medications to help with his anxiety.	and POA of the resident #29 recalled the facility about 5:45 PM. Staff I informed thiskey, and walked back. He wanted to is memory impaired, unable to make p. Daughter stated if the resident was allility, the resident's wife resides at the fact resident was anxious, the resident state and the state of the resident was anxious, the resident state and the state of the resident is being activity, brother takes the resident to the resident of the	her the resident left and walked to or drive the car but could not find the proper judgement decisions, ble to find the keys to the car, he acility. Stated earlier that day the ated to the staff he did not want to and social worker made walk. The daughter stated she took after 4:00 PM, stated she completed the stated she arrived back to the tilked to walk her to the door, she bunch in the code and he must have thought he was not anxious clippers to get the wander guard off. In still do things on his own, that he monitored and treated by the he farm with his dog, and on ughter stated he has lived in

			NO. 0936-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Accura Healthcare of Stanton		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)	
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	assisted another resident at the tim station to the north nurse station cawest wing. Staff J denied hearing a that shift that the resident eloped the Staff J stated the resident will be such and sunglasses. Staff stated the experience of the staff J stated the resident will be supervised when outside. On 7/18/24 at 2:59 PM Staff K, CN aware the resident was out of the function denied any alarms sounding that such elopement late that shift. Revealed appeared to be taking the incident seeking, notify the nurse, and supervised when outside. On 7/18/24 at 3:15 PM Staff I, LPN the elopement. Staff I stated lots of informed that the resident having in and the resident out of facility in attiseen the daughter, the resident, and there to see them walk out the door daughter does not always tell the serviewing the sign in and sign out stasks. Staff I stated when she assis wife stated she forgot. Staff I conting informed by the south nurse that the the resident where he came from, the resident where he came from, the resident where he came from, the resident had whiskey and sandals. PM. The resident is to have a wand guard alarm did not sound. The resident had whiskey and sandals. PM. The resident is to have a wand guard alarm did not sound. The resident of lowed someone out. Other resident questions asked by the families and window in his room. Staff I revealed stated resident appeared to be provand the primary care physician. Staff and BIMS. Staff I stated the resident time of day to be more anxious. The facility policy titled Missing Resident Plan will be modified as need to the primary care physician.	confirmed she was the nurse supervisit visitors coming in and going out of the acrease anxiety, Social Worker spoke whempt to decrease anxiety. Staff I state and a third person walk to the front door r. Staff I assumed the resident left with taff when she is taking the resident out sheet or calling the daughter to verify. Stated the wife at supper she asked the valued to assume the resident was out whe resident walked back into building he had been to be account of the resident replied I left and went hom Staff I stated the resident was approximated approximate and their families outside of the fad kept walking to his house. Staff I stated the resident wore a long sleeve flann and of himself. Staff I reported she called aff I was instructed to start 15 minute of the recently admitted and did not have a sident/Elopement Process updated 7/1 staff I staff I personer and the recently admitted and did not have a sident/Elopement Process updated 7/1	ent walking from the south nurses is walking from the east wing to the was informed by other staff working pages for lost residents that shift. Elity, one attempt he wore a coat checks and redirect the resident re, the resident is to always be coopen shift on 10/20/23, Staff K ware of the return time. Staff K ents. Staff K updated about the shocked that the Nurse did not ed redirect the resident when exit exiting the resident on 10/20/23 during facility that evening. Staff I with daughter, daughter took wife dishe seen them arrive back, and (south entrance), she did not stand daughter. Staff I stated the for the building. Staff I denied staff I revealed continued doing her whereabouts of the resident, the lith the daughter. Staff I was olding a sack of items. Staff I asked to take care of a few things. The mately gone from 4:30 PM to 5:45 shoes on therefore the wander until he got the chance and then cility. The resident ignored the ed you can see his house from the el plaid shirt and jeans. Staff I denecks, head to toe assessment, routine yet, nor showed a certain 2/21 directed staff:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165332	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	I ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
Accura Healthcare of Stanton		213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	assessed by the IDT.	ess behaviors using resident specific go	
Residents Affected - Few			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165332	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF DROVIDED OD SUDDIU		STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE 71	D CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 213 Halland Avenue	PCODE
Accura Healthcare of Stanton		Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0697	Provide safe, appropriate pain management for a resident who requires such services.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** 46873		
Residents Affected - Few	Based on clinical record review, resident interview, family interview and staff interviews, the facility failed to provide appropriate pain management for 2 of 2 residents reviewed (Res #16 and Res #21). The facility reported a census of 42 residents.		
	Findings include:		
	The Minimum Data Set (MDS) asso Mental Status (BIMS) score of 13 v	essment of Resident #16 dated 5/21/24 which indicated cognition intact.	lidentified a Brief Interview of
	The Care Plan of Resident #16 documented a Focus Area of Pain initiated 12/11/23. The Care Plan direct staff to administer as needed pain medication as directed by physician and notify the nurse of any signs o pain. On 7/16/24 at 10:52 am, Resident #16 stated she had taken a fall which resulted in a broken tailbone prior moving to the facility. She stated she still had a lot of pain and although the facility administered pain medication, it was not effective enough. She stated that at that moment, she could hardly stand to sit in the chair due to pain.		
		ord (TAR) of Resident #16 for the mont the resident had an order for a lidocain I at all for the months reviewed.	
		cord (MAR) for Resident #16 for July of on given three times a day scheduled si	
Neither the MAR or the TAR for any of the months reviewed revealed any staff had of for the resident at any time.		staff had documented a pain level	
	The Weights & Vitals portion of the Electronic Health Record revealed a numerical pain assessment had last been documented on 4/7/24.		
	The Progress Notes indicated the f	following:	
	5/20/24: Pain: Indicators of Pain: N	one	
	5/25/24: Resident denies shoulder	pain and no bruising noted to left delto	id from B12 injection.
	No other progress notes were foun	d indicating a pain assessment since 5	/25/24.
	earlier that morning during cares. S	pertified Nurse Aide (CNA) stated the resident complains of pass the nurse to see if the resident has an	in every day, sometimes more than
	(continued on next page)		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165332	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF DROVIDED OR SUDDILL	FD.	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		213 Halland Avenue	PCODE
Accura Healthcare of Stanton		Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0697	On 7/18/24 at 10:26 am. Staff P. R	egistered Nurse (RN) stated Resident	#16 has chronic pain. She said her
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	On 7/18/24 at 10:26 am, Staff P, Registered Nurse (RN) stated Resident #16 has chronic pain. She said her pain level ranges day to day anywhere from stating her pain is 0 as high as a 7 or 8 on a 1-10 pain scale. She explained pain should be monitored three times a day with the scheduled acetaminophen and she would update the order to add pain monitoring into the MAR. She stated she knows the resident has increased pain when she is in her chair. She said the family is looking at hospice care and she hoped the resident could obtain better pain management once she enrolled in hospice care. She also stated some days the resident		
	refuses to get out of bed due to he been notified of the resident's pain	r pain being so high. She said she is no not being appropriately managed.	ot aware if the physician had ever
	On 7/18/24 at 10:37 am the Director of Nursing (DON) stated pain management documentation is individualized for the resident. She stated if a resident who generally does not have pain and has no scheduled pain medication, it should be monitored at minimum once a month along with monthly vital signs. She stated for any resident who is on any scheduled pain medication, it should be documented with each administration of the medication. All residents receive a quarterly pain assessment as part of the MDS as well. On 7/19/24 at 12:19 pm, the DON stated if staff is noting a resident to have increased pain, especially to the point of not being able to get out of bed, she would expect the nurse to notify the physician so the pain medication regimen could be evaluated by the physician.		
	47079		
	2. On 7/16/24 at 1:20 PM, Residen not had her morning pain medication	t #21's relative confirmed the resident von.	was under hospice care and had
	The Pain Interview dated 6/15/24 repreceding five (5) days.	evealed the resident reported she had	almost constant pain within the
	Status (BIMS) score of 12 out of 15 cancer, Alzheimer's disease, chron (spinal curvature caused by diseas	(MDS) assessment dated [DATE] reveals which indicated moderately impaired it is obstructive pulmonary disease (COF e or surgery). It revealed the resident ving footwear, required supervision withing (ADLs).	cognition. It included diagnoses of PD), and thoracogenic scoliosis was dependent with toileting
	Hydrocodone-Acetaminophen Oral	R) included a physician order dated 6/1 tablet 10-325 mg and directed staff to mouth every 24 hours as needed for pa	give 2 tablets by mouth three times
	The Medication Administration Rec was to be administered at breakfas	ord (MAR) indicated the resident's Hyd t, mid AM, and at bedtime.	rocodone-Acetaminophen order
	administered late 41 times out of 1	lit Report revealed the resident's Hydro 05 doses when following the standard a e custom administration schedule (3-ho	administration schedule or 19 times
	(continued on next page)		

			NO. 0930-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165332	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 07/22/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Accura Healthcare of Stanton		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 213 Halland Avenue Stanton, IA 51573	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC	CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informat	ion)
F 0697	A Pain Scale rating review indicate	d the resident had an average pain rat	ing of 4.8 out of 10.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	The Care Plan dated 6/13/24 included medication as directed by the physics.	ded pain due to arthritis and scoliosis a ician.	and directed staff to administer pain
Residents Affected - Few	On 7/19/24 at 12:57 PM, the Direct pain management. She stated the	tor of Nursing stated the facility did not facility followed regulations.	have a policy directly addressing